

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE**

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NEW
HAMPSHIRE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STEVE KRAMER, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:24-cv-00073-SM-TSM

**LINGO TELECOM LLC'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

ARGUMENT 2

 I. PLAINTIFFS ARE UNLIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS..... 2

 A. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed In Invoking This Court’s Jurisdiction Over Their Requests For Prospective Relief Against Lingo. 2

 1. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Or Show Likely Success In Establishing An Imminent Future Injury Traceable To Lingo..... 3

 2. Plaintiffs Fail To Allege Or Show Likely Success In Establishing That A Prospective Remedy Against Lingo Would Redress Their Injuries. 4

 B. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed On The Merits Of Their Claims Against Lingo. . 6

 1. Plaintiffs’ Election-Law Claims Are Unlikely To Succeed Against Lingo..... 6

 a. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Show That Lingo Intimidated, Threatened, Or Coerced Anyone In Violation Of The VRA. 6

 b. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Show That The Calls Were Intimidating Threatening, Or Coercive..... 11

 c. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Show That Lingo Knowingly Misrepresented Or Delivered Robocalls In Violation Of State Law. 12

 d. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Show That Lingo Proximately Caused Any Injury From The Alleged Election-Law Violations..... 14

 e. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Succeed On Their Election-Law Claims Because They Lack Valid Causes Of Action For Them. 15

 f. Plaintiffs Are Unlikely To Overcome Lingo’s Statutory Immunity Against Their Election-Law Claims..... 18

 2. Plaintiffs’ TCPA Claim Is Unlikely To Succeed Against Lingo..... 20

 II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THEY WILL SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT AN INJUNCTION. 22

 III.THE EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST STRONGLY DISFAVOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AGAINST LINGO. 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adzhikosyan v. Callfire, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 7856759 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2019).....	20
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	16
<i>Allco Renewable Energy Ltd. v. Massachusetts Electric Co.</i> , 875 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Anderson v. New York Telephone Co.</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 746 (1974).....	9
<i>Andrews v. D’Souza</i> , 2023 WL 6456517 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 30, 2023).....	15, 16
<i>Arkansas State Conference NAACP v. Arkansas Board of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>Ashworth v. Albers Medical, Inc.</i> , 410 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D. W.Va. 2005).....	8
<i>Auguston v. National Administrative Service Co.</i> , 2023 WL 1810397 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 11, 2023).....	21
<i>Bonano v. East Caribbean Airline Corp.</i> , 365 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Braintree Laboratories, Inc. v. Citigroup Global Markets Inc.</i> , 622 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Buntin v. City of Boston</i> , 857 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Charlesbank Equity Fund II v. Blinds To Go, Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	3
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	4

Coffey v. New Hampshire Judicial Retirement Plan,
957 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2020).....13

Comcast Corp. v. National Association of African American-Owned Media,
589 U.S. 327 (2020).....9

Continental Western Insurance Co. v. Superior Fire Protection, Inc.,
2019 WL 1318274 (D.N.H. Mar. 22, 2019)17

Cunningham v. Montes,
378 F. Supp. 3d 741 (W.D. Wis. 2019)20

Dantzer, Inc. v. Empresas Berrios Inventory & Operations, Inc.,
958 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2020).....3

Do No Harm v. Pfizer Inc.,
96 F.4th 106 (2d Cir. 2024)6

Doe v. GTE Corp.,
347 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2003)10

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building & Construction
Trades Council*,
485 U.S. 568 (1988).....11

In re Evenflo Co., Marketing, Sales Practices & Products Liabilities Litigation,
54 F.4th 28 (1st Cir. 2022).....3

Ferrari v. Vitamin Shoppe Industries LLC,
70 F.4th 64 (1st Cir. 2023).....11

FinSight I LP v. Seaver,
50 F.4th 226 (1st Cir. 2022).....7

Francisco Sanchez v. Esso Standard Oil Co.,
572 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2009).....24

Gonzalez-Droz v. Gonzalez-Colon,
573 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2009).....22, 23

Gray v. Cummings,
917 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2019).....3

Haaland v. Brackeen,
599 U.S. 255 (2023).....5

Iverson v. City of Boston,
452 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2006).....15

Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC,
817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....19, 20

K.L. v. Rhode Island Board of Education,
907 F.3d 639 (1st Cir. 2018).....8

Kauffman v. CallFire, Inc.,
141 F. Supp. 3d 1044 (S.D. Cal. 2015).....20

Kong v. United States,
62 F.4th 608 (1st Cir. 2023).....11

League of United Latin American Citizens - Richmond Region Council 4614 v. Public Interest Legal Foundation,
2018 WL 3848404 (E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018).....15

Lexmark International, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....14

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....3, 4

Lunney v. Prodigy Services Co.,
94 N.Y.2d 242 (1999).....9

Marczeski v. Law,
122 F. Supp. 2d 315 (D. Conn. 2000).....9

McBreairty v. Miller,
93 F.4th 513 (1st Cir. 2024).....2, 3, 4

McNeill v. United States,
563 U.S. 816 (2011).....10

Meeks v. Buffalo Wild Wings, Inc.,
2018 WL 1524067 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2018).....20

Monsarrat v. Newman,
28 F.4th 314 (1st Cir. 2022).....18, 19

O'Brien v. New Hampshire Democratic Party,
166 N.H. 138 (2014).....16, 17, 18

O'Brien v. Western Union Telegraph Co.,
113 F.2d 539 (1st Cir. 1940).....9

Ocean State Tactical, LLC v. Rhode Island,
95 F.4th 38 (1st Cir. 2024).....2

Pietrangelo v. Sununu,
2021 WL 1254560 (D.N.H. Apr. 5, 2021).....2

Roe v. Healey,
78 F.4th 11 (1st Cir. 2023).....3, 4

Rudisill v. McDonough,
601 U.S. 294 (2024).....11

Small Justice LLC v. Xcentric Ventures LLC,
873 F.3d 313 (1st Cir. 2017).....19

Smith v. Securus Technologies, Inc.,
120 F. Supp. 3d 976 (D. Minn. 2015).....20

Sosa v. Massachusetts Department of Correction,
80 F.4th 15 (1st Cir. 2023).....2

State v. Etienne,
163 N.H. 57 (2011).....13

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
594 U.S. 413 (2021).....3

United Nurses & Allied Professionals v. NLRB,
975 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2020).....17

United States v. Collazo-Aponte,
216 F.3d 163 (1st Cir. 2000).....10

United States v. Cruz-Ramos,
987 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2021).....7, 21

United States v. Reynolds,
98 F.4th 62 (1st Cir. 2024).....9

United States v. Stratics Networks Inc.,
2024 WL 966380 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 6, 2024)19

United States v. Texas,
599 U.S. 670 (2023).....6

Universal Communication Systems, Inc. v. Lycos, Inc.,
478 F.3d 413 (1st Cir. 2007).....19, 20

Universitas Education, LLC v. Granderson,
98 F.4th 357 (1st Cir. 2024).....7

Walsh v. TelTech Systems, Inc.,
821 F.3d 155 (1st Cir. 2016).....5, 14, 25

Webb v. Injured Workers Pharmacy, LLC,
72 F.4th 365 (1st Cir. 2023).....4

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....25

Zoom Video Communications Inc. Privacy Litigation,
525 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....19

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2511.....5, 10, 25

47 U.S.C. § 201.....10

47 U.S.C. § 202.....10

47 U.S.C. § 227.....20, 21

47 U.S.C. § 227b.....8

47 U.S.C. § 230.....18

52 U.S.C. § 10102.....11

52 U.S.C. § 10302.....15, 16

52 U.S.C. § 10307.....6, 11, 15

52 U.S.C. § 10308.....16

52 U.S.C. § 10310.....16

NH RSA 664:14-a.....12, 13, 16, 17, 19

NH RSA 664:14-b.....12, 13, 16, 17, 19

Pub. L. No. 90-351, 82 Stat. 197 (1968).....9

Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006).....9

Regulatory Authorities

47 C.F.R. § 64.120021

47 C.F.R. § 64.63018, 21

Advanced Methods to Target & Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls,
 Seventh Report and Order, 38 FCC Rcd. 5404, 2023 WL 3686042 (2023).....5, 6

Advanced Methods to Target & Eliminate Unlawful Robocalls,
 Third Report and Order, Order on Reconsideration, and Fourth Further Notice
 of Proposed Rulemaking, 35 FCC Rcd. 7614, 2020 WL 4187350 (2020).....8, 21

Call Authentication Trust Anchor,
 Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 35 FCC Rcd.
 3241, 2020 WL 1634553 (2020).....7, 8, 12

*Enforcement of Prohibitions Against the Use of Common Carriers for the
 Transmission of Obscene Materials*,
 Memorandum Opinion, 2 FCC Rcd. 2819, 1987 WL 344925 (1987).....10

IP-Enabled Servs.,
 Report and Order, 24 FCC Rcd. 6039, 2009 WL 1362812 (2009).....19

Rules & Reguls. Implementing the Tel. Consumer Prot. Act of 1991,
 Declaratory Ruling and Order, 30 FCC Rcd. 7961, 2015 WL 4387780 (2015).....20

Vonage Holdings Corp.,
 Memorandum Opinion and Order, 19 FCC Rcd. 22404, 2004 WL 2601194
 (2004).....19

Other Authorities

FCC, *Combating Spoofed Robocalls with Caller ID Authentication*,
<https://tinyurl.com/yc6kecav> (last visited May 17, 2024)18

Lingo Management, LLC, *Robocalling Mitigation Plan v4.2024, available at*
<https://tinyurl.com/35jzntwp>.....5

Lingo Telecom, LLC, *Tariff FCC No. 1 (Aug. 2, 2022)* *passim*

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 581 (Am. L. Inst. 1977)13
